currency contracts at present. However, the management keeps this policy under review.

In respect of its overseas subsidiaries, the Group and the Company maintain a natural hedge,
where possible, by borrowing in the currency of the country in which the subsidiary is located
or by borrowing in currencies that match the future revenue stream to be generated from its
subsidiaries.
	�
Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit after
tax and equity to a reasonably possible change in the USD, SGD and HKD exchange rates against the
Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) respectively, with all other variables held constant. 10% is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

P
R

G
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

208

35.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(i)	� Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The sensitivity analysis includes outstanding balances denominated in foreign currencies.

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Profit Profit Profit Profit

after tax after tax after tax after tax
and equity and equity and equity and equity

USD/RM - strengthen by 10%
(2022: 10%) 1,255 1,122 - -

- weaken by 10%
(2022: 10%) (1,255) (1,122) - -

SGD/RM - strengthen by 10%
(2022: 10%) (378) (873) - -

- weaken by 10%
(2022: 10%) 378 873 - -

HKD/RM - strengthen by 10%
(2022: 10%) (65) (156) (565) (173)

- weaken by 10%
(2022: 10%) 65 156 565 173

Sensitivity analysis of other currencies are not disclosed as the fluctuation of these foreign exchange
rates against the Group’s functional currency would not be significant.

(ii)	� Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the
Company’s financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s deposits placed with financial institutions and borrowings are
exposed to a risk of changes in their fair values due to changes in market interest rates. The
Group’s and the Company’s borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes

[…]

-
-

-
-

H
K

D
22

(b
)

4.
0

0
(8

61
)

(8
61

)
-

-
-

-
-

A
t

31
 D

ec
em

b
er

20

22

F
ix

ed
 r

at
e

O
th

er
 r

ec
ei

va
b

le
12

(i
)

5.
0

0
59

,12
6

-
59

,12
6

-
-

-
-

A
m

ou
nt

 o
w

in
g

to

a
sh

ar
eh

ol
de

r
-

-
-

-
-

-
R

M
22

(b
)

4.
0

0
(6

30
)

(6
30

)
-

-
-

-
-

-
H

K
D

22
(b

)
4.

0
0

(2
,2

85
)

(2
,2

85
)

-
-

-
-

-
A

m
ou

nt
 o

w
in

g
to

 a
 s

ub
si

di
ar

y
22

(b
)

 6
.0

0
(5

,0
0

0
)

-
(5

,0
0

0
)

-
-

-
-

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2023 (CONT’D)

P
R

G
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 B
E

R
H

A
D

212

35.	� FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(ii)	� Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments as at the end of the reporting period is not
presented as fixed rate instruments are not affected by change in interest rates. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the floating rate instruments of the Group and of the
Company if interest rates at the end of reporting period changed by 50 basis points with all other
variables held constant:

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Profit Profit Profit Profit

after tax after tax after tax after tax
and equity and equity and equity and equity

Increase by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) 173 191 - -
Decrease by 0.5% (2022: 0.5%) (173) (191) - -

The assumed movement in basis points for interest rate sensitivity analysis is based on current
observable market environment.

(iii)	� Liquidity and cash flow risks

�The Group actively manages its debt maturity profile, operating cash flows and the availability of
funding so as to ensure that all operating, investing and financing needs are met. In liquidity risk
management strategy, the Group and the Company measure and forecasts the cash commitments
and maintain a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate to finance the Group’s and the
Company’s activities.

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities